Golden Gate University School of Law
GGU Law Digital Commons

Jesse Carter Opinions The Jesse Carter Collection

6-11-1954

Chastain v. Belmont

Jesse W. Carter

Supreme Court of California

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/carter opinions

b Part of the Contracts Commons

Recommended Citation

Carter, Jesse W,, "Chastain v. Belmont" (1954). Jesse Carter Opinions. Paper 216.
http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/carter_opinions/216

This Opinion is brought to you for free and open access by the The Jesse Carter Collection at GGU Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for
inclusion in Jesse Carter Opinions by an authorized administrator of GGU Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact

jfischer@ggu.edu.


http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu%2Fcarter_opinions%2F216&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/carter_opinions?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu%2Fcarter_opinions%2F216&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/carter_collection?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu%2Fcarter_opinions%2F216&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/carter_opinions?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu%2Fcarter_opinions%2F216&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/591?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu%2Fcarter_opinions%2F216&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
http://digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu/carter_opinions/216?utm_source=digitalcommons.law.ggu.edu%2Fcarter_opinions%2F216&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:jfischer@ggu.edu

June 1954 | CHastrany v, BeLMony 45
‘ [43 C.2d 45: 271 P.2d 498}

1. A. No, 23007. In Bank. June 11, 1954.]

A, W. CHASTAIN, Plaintiff and Appellant, v. FRANK
BELMONT, Defendant and Appellant.

[1] Evidence—XExtrinsic Evidence—Fraud and Mistake.—Although
a contract has been reduced o writing by the parties, parol
svidence is admissible to show fraud, aceident or mistake.

2] Id.—Extrinsic Evidence—In Aid of Interpretation.—Parol evi-
dence is admissible to aid in interpretation of an ambiguous
contract or writing.

(3] Id.—Extrinsic Evidence—Fraud: Reformation of Instruments
~Instruments Reformable.—Fraud in exeeution or inducement
of a written contraet may be shown, and revision of a written
contract may be sought, where mistake or imperfection of the
writing is put in issue by pleadings.

[4] Sales — Actions — Extrinsic Evidence. — Where provisions in
written contract for sale of plaintift’s orange crop to defend-
ant are ambiguous with reference to use of term “merchantable
fruit” and it is uncertain whether defendant had guaranteed
a certain price for every field box or only for every field box
of merchantable fruit with defendant as sole judge of mer-
chantability, and where there is an inconsisteney between pro-
vision to pay a certain price per box and that which provides
that plaintiff was to receive total amount received from sale
of fruit after certain deductions had heen made, parol evidence
is admissible to elarify sueh ambiguities.

{61 Id.—Actions—Evidence—Frand-—In action for damages for
conversion of orange erop sold by plaintiff to defendaut, find-
ings that defendant induced plaintiff to execute written con-
tract in reliance on representations that he would guarantee
2 certain price per box, that defendant’s agent represented
that contract expressed oral agreement of the parties, that
these representations were false and made with intent to de-
ceive plaintiff, and that plaintiff did not learn that contract
did not conform to oral agreement until he received a state-
ment from defendant six months later, are sustained by plain-
tiff’s testimony to that effect.

1] Right to show fraud in inducement or execution of written
contraet, note, 56 A.LLR. 13. See also Cal.Jur., Evidence, §§ 202,
203; Am.Jur,, Fraud and Deceit, § 267; Am.Jur., Mistake.

McK. Dig. References: [1] Evidence, §§ 388, 389; [2] Evidence,
§396; [3] Evidence, §388; Reformation of Instrunments, §11;
[4] Sales, §212; [5] Sales, § 238; [6] Sales, §5; [7] Sales, § 247;
[8] Bales, §36(1); [9] Ageney, §115; [10] Damages, §172.




46 CrasTAIN v. BELMONT [43 C.2d

[6] Id.—Transactions Constituting.—A written agreement hetween
an orange grower and a fruit shipper in which “Shipper guar-
antees to Grower $1.00 per field box for 3519 cu. inch box
for all eitrus fruit received and accepted as per contract for
and during current season only” is a contract of purchase and
sale rather than a eonsignment, where grower testified that
shipper’s agent told him he would get $1.00 per box net with
the understanding that if his fruit brought more than $1.00
per box plus charges for proeessing, ete., he would receive that
amount in addition to the $1.00 guarantee,

[7] Id.—Actions—Findings.—In action for damages for conver-
sion of orange crop sold by plaintiff to defendant, in which
plaintiff alleged, as affirmative defenses to defendant’s eross-
complaint for money loaned and for liquidated damages, false
representations on part of defendant’s agent together with
faet that contract was represented to plaintiff as containing
agreement which had been orally agreed on, and also that an
exhibit attached to cross-complaint was a true copy of written
agreement signed by plaintiff exeept that such instrument
covered one year's erop ouly, there is no inconsistency in
finding all of these defenses were true, since plaintiff eould
do nothing other than admit that contract was the one he had
signed and since he did not thereby admit that contract signed
by him conformed to oral agreement of the parties.

[8] Id.—Contract—Interpretation.—Where contract for sale of
orange ¢rop clearly states that buyer’s guarantee of a certain
price per box is to extend fo current crop only, such guarantee
cannot cover boxes picked by buyer in the following year.

[9] Agency—Ratification—Knowledge of Principal—A prineipal
must have knowledge of material facts at time of alleged rati-
fication to be held liable for unauthorized act of another.

[10] Damages—Burden of Proof—Liquidated Damages.—The per-
son relying on a liquidated damage provision has burden of
pleading and proving that, when contract was entered into,
the fixing of damages was impracticable or extremely difficult.

APPEALS from a judgment of the Superior Court of
Orange County. Kenneth E. Morrison, Judge. Reversed
with directions.

Action for damages for conversion of orange erop, in which
defendant filed a cross-complaint for money on a book ac-
count and for unliguidated damages. Judgment for de-
fendant reversed with directions,

[9] See Cal.Jur.2d, Agency, § 84 et seq.; Am.Jur., Agency, § 224.

[10] See Cal.Jur.2d, Damages, § 201 et seq.; Am.Jur,, Damages,
§ 240 et seq.



June 1954 ] CHASTAIN v. BELMONT 47
(42 .24 45; 271 P.2d 498

Harvey, Rimel & Johnston and Fred D. Johnston for
Plaintiff and Appellant.

G. V. Weikert and 8. B. Kaufman for Defendant and Ap-
pellant.

CARTER, J —Plaintiff, A. W. Chastain, brought an action
for damages for conversion against defendant, Frank Belmont.
Defendant cross-complained for ‘“Money on a Book Account
and for Liguidated Damages.”” Findings of fact, conclusions
of law, and a judgment were entered, and both parties ap-
pealed.

The pleadings show that the parties entered into a eertain
agreement entitled a ‘‘Consignment Contract’ in August,
1949. The construction and interpretation of this contraet
is, essentially, the only point involved in the case.

The contract provided, in part, as follows:

““In consideration of the mutual eovenants herein assumed,
the undersigned Grower [A. W. Chastain] agrees to and
does hereby econsign to Frank BrrmonT, doing business as
(Granapa Packine House hereinafter referred to as Shipper,
of Anaheim, California, all oranges now growing and to be
grown during the term of this contract of his eitrus orchard
consisting of 15 acres. . . .

““This contract covers the citrus fruit growing and to be
grown on said grove on and after the date of this contract
and until this eontraet is terminated by the Grower in the
following manner: The Grower, if he is not indebted to the
Shipper, may terminate this contract by giving Shipper a
written notiee to that effect during the last ten days of Novem-
ber of any subsequent year and in such event this contract shall
be automatically converted into a prorate contract, covering
the fruit to be grown on saild orchard during the following
season.

““This contract covers merchantable fruit only and the
Shipper or his agent shall be the sole judge as to the merchanta-
bility of said fruit, and shall decide at the time of processing
what shall be accepted as merchantable fruil. Since frozen
fruit goes into by-products, same 1s not accepted as merchant-
able. . . .

“‘Shipper agrees to pay to the Grower the total amount
received from the sale of said fruit, after dedueting therefrom
all sums of money (1) paid out or advanced hereunder, or
{2) loaned or advanced to or for the use and benefit of the



48 CuasTAIN v. BELMONT [43 C.24

Grower, or (3) paid out for picking and processing said fruit,
also deducting . . . [enumerated charges]. Should the fruit
hereby consigned be not sufficient to repay said Shipper all
sums, amounts or charges above mentioned, Grower agrees
to pay any balance to Shipper within 10 days after notification
by Shipper of the amount due, and in the event of his failure
to pay same within 10 days after such notification the term
of this eontract shall be extended to cover the following season
and shall thereafter be further extended to cover succeeding
seasons while Grower remains indebted to Shipper. . . .

““Grower agrees to pay the Shipper as liquidated damages,
the sum of thirty-five cents (35¢) for each and every com-
merecial package or box (known to the trade as ‘standard field
box’) or the equivalent thereof of citrus fruit, which the
Grower may dispose of, sell, market or consign to any person
other than the Shipper named herein or that Grower may
remove or permit to be removed from said citrus orchard or
fail to deliver to said Shipper, it being specifically agreed
that it is impracticable and extremely difficult to fix the actual
damage which would there be suffered by the Shipper.

““Shipper guarantees to Grower 1.00 per field box for 3519
cu. inch box* for all citrus fruit received and accepted as per
contract for and during eurrent season only.

““This contract supercedes [sic] and supplants all prelim-
inary or other prior arrangements or agreements, oral or
written, and no verbal representation or guarantee by either
party or the agent of either party to the execution of this
agreement or during its performance, shall be recognized by, or
binding upon, either party. The terms of this contract ecannot
be changed or altered by any provisions added hereto unless
such additional provisions are personally approved in writing
by the Grower and Frank Belmont.”’ (Emphasis added.)

This contract was signed by A. W. Chastain, as Grower,
and by Herb Miller on behalf of Granada Packing House. On
the back of the copy of the contract retaimed by Chastain
were these words: ‘‘This contract covers 1949 crop only.
Herb Miller.”’

Chastain sued for damages for conversion alleging that
Belmont had picked 1,226 field boxes of Valencia oranges of
Chastain’s 1950 crop. Belmont’s cross-complaint alleged the
written contract; that Chastain was indebted to him in the
sum of $5,297.60-—the balance due him by reason of a $6,000

*Written in peneil.



June 1954] CHASTAIN v. BELMONT 49
[43 C.2d 45; 271 P.2d 498]

advance made to Chastain at the time the contract was entered
into; and for liquidated damages under the contract at the
rate of 35 cents per box for the balance of the 1950 crop of
Valencia oranges which Chastain had withheld from him and
disposed of elsewhere.

It is Chastain’s position that the $1.00 field box gunarantee
applies to all oranges picked by Belmont. Belmont, on the
other hand, contends that the guarantee applies only to mer-
chantable fruit as to which he, as Shipper, was the sole judge.
Under Chastain’s theory, he admittedly owed $1,034, which
was allegedly the balance due Belmont from the $6,000 advance
made after the various deductions had been taken care of.

The trial court concluded (the findings of faect will be set
forth at length in the succeeding pages) that the contract
was, in reality, one of purchase and sale; that it was in effect
and covered the 1950 crop; that Belmont owed Chastain
$1.00 per box for all oranges picked by him in 1949 and 1950
that Chastain owed Belmont, as liquidated damages, the sum
of 35 cents for each of the 2,049 boxes which he had prevented
Belmont from picking and had disposed of elsewhere. Belmont
was awarded judgment on his cross-complaint against Chastain
in the sum of $620.79 together with costs. Belmont appeals
from the judgment only in so far as it awarded him the sum
of $620.79 instead of $5,085.14 plus interest. Chastain appeals
from the judgment only in so far as it awarded Belmont
liguidated damages and costs.

BrrLMoNT’S APPEAL

Belmont contends that under the consignment contract the
guarantee was limited to that portion of the 1949 erop of fruit
classified by him as merchantable and that certain findings
of fact made by the trial court with reference to the contract
were confusing, conflicting, self-contradictory and unsupported
by the evidence.

Finding XX complained of found as true all the allega-
tions of Chastain’s first, second and third affirmative defenses
to Belmont’s cross-complaint except the allegation that the
contract was one of consignment. As to the contract, the
court found it to be one of purchase and sale,

In the first affirmative defense just referred to, Chastain
alleged that he had at first refused to sell his 1949 crop of
oranges when approached by defendant’s agent because he
had been offered a guarantee of $1.00 per smaller field box
net on the trees and that he had so advised defendant’s agent.




50 Crastary v, Bervoxr [43 C.2d

[

Chastain alleged that defendant, through his agents and serv-
ants, represented to him that if he would execute the consign-
ment contraet ‘‘eross-complainant would guarantee to eross-
defendant a minimum of $1.00 per field box for a 3519 cubic
inch box’’ and that after certain deductions were made if
the fruit when sold *“brought sufficient money, not only to meet
the guarantee of $1.00 per box, but to pay said costs and ex-
penses, that the additional returns would then be paid to
cross-defendant; that cross-defendant agreed fo cross-com-
plainant’s propesal.”” It ig also alleged that when the contract
was presented to him, defendant’s agent represented that the
contract expressed the oral agreement of the parties; that
these representations were false and were made to cheat and
defraud him and with the intention that he rely thereon; that
had he not believed the representations he would not have
executed the contract or agreed to sell his fruit to defendant;
that he did not learn that the contract did not eonform to
the oral agreement until he received a statement from the
defendant in January, 1950. Tt is also alleged that imme-
diately upon ascertaining the number of field hoxes which
had been picked by defendant, he offered to repay the de-
fendant the difference between the nnmber of field boxes picked
at the guaranteed priee of $1.00 per box and the sum of $6,000
advanced by defendant.

In Chastain’s second affirmative defense, it is alleged (after
incorporating the allegations of the first two paragraphs of
the first affirmative defense} that at the time of the execu-
tion of the agreement, defendant and his agents knew that the
written agreement did not conform to the intention of the
parties and that they knew that he, Chastain, thought the
written instrument did express the intention of the parties.

As a ““third affirmalive and inconsisient defense’” (emphasis
added) it is alleged (alter incorporating paragraphs one and
two of the first) that ‘ *Exhibit A’ (the contract) attached
to the cross-complaint, is a true copy of the written instru-
ment signed by cross-defendant, except that the instrument
signed by cross-defendant does not have the ficures and date
appearing immediately to the right of the signature of ‘A,
W. Chastain,” and except that the instrument signed by cross-
defendant contains the following:

““This instrument covers 1949 crop only. Herb Miller.”’

It is also alleged here that under the provisions of the
written contract as signed, Belmont agreed to pay the sum
of $1.00 per 3519 cubic inch field box for all fruit picked.



54 ] Cragsrary o, BELMONT 51
143 €24 45: 271 P.2d 4887

wat for the sole and exelusive purpose of
”'z"zwd, Chastain was permitted over ob-

uzzb ;;elmom,b ﬁeU (Lgcm,t prior to the execution of the
agreement; that no express finding of fraud was made by the
trial court; that if the findings as made are interpreted as a
i“}&nm of ﬁ&sﬂ then such findings are not supported by the
: It is contended that such parol evidence was im-
gl”v})e“;}’ admitted inasmuch as there had been no allega-
ijons that the contract was ambiguous.

{ Chastain alleged that defendant Belmont’s agent

Plaintaff
had represented to him that the contraet expressed the oral
ereerment between themi-—that the $1.00 guarantee extended
to all fruif picked and to each 3519 eubie ineh field box. In
thiz regard the pertinent provisions of the contract (and
which are found in three different places therein) are: ** This
contract covers merchantable fruit only and the Shipper or his
avent shall be the sole judge as to the merchantability of
sald fruit, and shall deecide at the time of processing what
shall be accepted as merchantable fruit. Sincee frozen fruit
goes in by-products same is not accepted as merchantable.”’
And ““Shipper guarantees to Grower 1.00 per field box for
3,519 eu. Inch Box for all citrus fruit received and accepted
as per contract for and during currvent season only.”” An-
other paragraph of the contract (heretofore quoted) provides

that Shipper agrees to pay to the Grower the total amount re-
ceived from the sale of the fruit ““after dedueting therefrom
all sums of money (1} paid out or advanced . . . ete.”
Plaintiff alleges that he had been led to believe, because of
representations made by defendant’s agent, that these pro-
visions meant that he was to receive $1.00 per field box of
8,519 cabic inches for all fruit taken by defendant. [1] Al
though a contract has been reduced to writing by the parties,
parol evidenee is admissible to show fraud, aeccident or mis-
take. (Crawford v. France, 219 Cal. 439, 442 {27 P .2d 645].)
T27 Parol evidence is also admissible to aid in the interpre-
tation of an ambiguous contract or writing {California Emp.
Stub. Com. v. Walters, 64 Cal.App.2d 554, 559 [149 P.2d 177).
As the court said in California Emp. Stab, Com, v. Walters,
swpra, ““ltlhe very faect, however, that plaintiff questioned
the meaning of eertain words and clauses used in framing the
agreement in itself shows that it was ambiguous. (Body-
Steffner Co. v. Floidll Products, 63 Cal.App.2d 555 [147 P.2d




52 CrasTAIN 0. BELMoONT 143 C.2d

841.)"" The first paragraph above quoted could be con-
strued as contended for by defendant and still be am-
biguous inasmuch as the only expression as to what did not
constitute merchantable fruit is the reference to frozen fruit.
The second paragraph above quoted provides for a guarantee
of $1.00 per box of all fruit received and accepted as per
contract. Another provision of the contract provides that it
covers ‘‘the citrus fruit growing and to be grown on said
grove on and after the date of this contract. . . .”” Still an-
other provision of the contract provided that plaintiff was
to receive the total amount received from the sale of the fruit
after certain deductions had been made. [3] Fraud in the
execution or inducement of a written contract may be shown,
and revision of a written contract may be sought, where mis-
take or imperfection of the writing is put in issue by the
pleadings. (Alameda County Title Ins. Co. v. Panella, 218
Jal. 510, 513 [24 P.2d 163].) [4] Plaintiff alleged that
certain misrepresentations were made to him conecerning the
meaning of the contract he signed; that such representations
were that the contract expressed the true intent of the parties.
It would appear from the quoted portions that the contract
was ambiguous on its face and that parol evidence was properly
admitted in clarification thereof. In Groover v. Belmont,
114 Cal.App.2d 623, 625, 626 [250 P.2d 686], the court ordered
the plaintiff to amend her answer to the cross-complaint in
order to conform to proof. She then alleged in greater detail
mistake, fraudulent representations and concealment on the
part of defendant. The facts in that case were substantially
similar to those involved here with the same question involved
—whether defendant Frank Belmont had guaranteed a cer-
tain price (35 cents) for every field box or only for every
field box of merchantable fruit with defendant the sole judge
of merchantability. Defendant argued there, as here, that
since there was no ambiguity, ineonsistency or uncertainty in
the contract parol evidence was not admissible. The court
held ““The oral evidence was properly admitted here. The
written contract was ambiguous in many respects and there
was an obvious inconsistency between the provisions contained
in the fine print and the provision written in longhand. The
latter guaranteed 35 cents per field box to the grower for the
fruit taken, while the former provided that the packer should
pay the grower only what was left after dedueting numerous
charges, and after eliminating any fruit which the packer
might prefer to consider as unmerchantable. Moreover, mis-



June 1954 ] CHASTAIN v. BELMONT 53
{43 C.2d 45; 271 P.2d 498]

take, misrepresentation and fraud were alleged and the
validity and nature of the agreement was the fact in dispute.”’
In the case of Groover v. Belmont, suprae, as hereinbefore
noted, the court points out that there is an obvious inconsist-
eney between the provision to pay a certain price per box
and that which provides that Belmont shall pay to the grower
{plaintiff here) only what was left after dedueting numerous
charges and eliminating any fruit which the packer might
prefer to consider as unmerchantable.

It would appear from the foregoing that parol evidence
was properly admitted under the allegation of fraud, and to
clarify the patent ambiguity of the contract which was at-
tached as an exhibit to the answer to the cross-complaint.

[5] In answer to defendant’s contention that the finding
of the trial court concerning his alleged fraud was not sup-
ported by the evidence, it appears that Chastain’s testimony,
which has been set forth heretofore, amply supports the finding.
This testimony, if believed, as it apparently was, was sufficient
to support the finding. Miller, defendant’s agent, testified
in a manner which was called ‘‘equivocal in a marked degree”’
by the District Court of Appeal in referring to the testimony
of one QOgilvie, defendant’s agent involved in the case of
Groover v. Belmont, supra.

[6] Belmont next contends that there was not one word of
testimony to support the trial court’s finding that the contract -
was one of purchase and sale rather than of consignment.
Chastain argues that the point is immaterial. Plaintiff, how-
ever, alleged in his answer to the cross-complaint (First
Affirmative Defense) that defendant, through his agent ‘‘re-
quested of cross-defendant that he sell to eross-complainant
his 1949 crop of oranges. . . .”” and that ‘‘cross-complainant
paid to eross-defendant the sum of $6,000.00 as payment for
cross-defendant’s crop of fruit estimated to be six thousand
(6000) boxes. . . .”” In Jackson v. Belmont, 108 Cal.App.2d
288 [238 P.2d 1084}, substantially the same contract as the one
presently under consideration was involved. The court there
said, quoting from White v. Ardzrooni, 71 Cal.App. 393, 400
[235 P. 461]: ““The writing itself provides for a minimum
gnaranteed price. If deductions were to be made from the
ouaranteed price, then that term in the written agreement
wonld become practically meaningless. We think the true
construetion of the instrument and which ecarries out the in-
tention of the parties to be that the defendants undertook to
gnarantee certain returns to the growers for the grapes to be




54 CHASTAIN v, BELMONT 43 C.2d

handled by them and were to be compensated out of whatever
sums might be realized over and above sueh guaranteed priees.
If this be not true, then the grower had no guaranteed price.”’
In the present case, Chastain testified that Miller, defendant’s
agent, told him he would get $1.00 per box net with the under-
standing that if his fruit brought more than the $1.00 per
box plus the charges for processing, ete., he would receive
that amount in addition to the $1.00 guarantee. The check
for $6,000 received by Chastain at the time of entering into
the contract was marked **Accomumodation advanece”” In
Jackson v. Belmont, supra, defendant’s agent had made sub-
stantially the same representations to the plaintiff there. The
court held that the word “‘retain’ in reference to the mini-
mum guarantee was absolutely foreign to the word ‘‘consign-
ment’” and that in the event the written part of a confract was
inconsistent with the printed part, the written part should
govern. In the written part there, as bere, is found the pro-
vision for the gnarantee of £1.00 per box for all fruit received
and accepted. The court concluded that the contract was an
agreement for sale and delivery and not one of consignment.

Belmont’s next eontention is that the three affirmative de-
fenses eannot all be true, and that in finding them to be true
the findings of the trial eourt are so ineonsistent that a judg-
ment based on them cannot stand. This argument is based
on the fact that in the first two affirmative defenses, plaintiff
alleges the false representations on the part of defendant’s
agent as heretofore set forth together with the fact that the
contract was represented to plaintiff as containing the agree-
ment which had been orally agreed upon, and the fact that
the third affirmative defense (ealled by plaintiff an “‘inecon-
sistent defense’) alleges that ‘‘Fxhibit A attached to the
cross-complaint, is a true copy of the written instrument
signed by cross-defendant, except that the instrument signed
by eross-defendant . . . containg the following: This instru-
ment covers 1949 crop only. Herb Miller.”’

[71 Tt appears to us that there is no inconsistency in these
findings. Plamntiff could do nothing other than admit that
the contract was the one he had signed. He does not admit
that defendant’s construction of the contract is the correct,
or true, one, but alleges that he was led to believe that its
meaning was as it had been represented to him. Defendant’s
position is that by this allegation plaintiff is alleging that the
contract signed by him conformed to the oral agreement of



B 2t
BuLvONT D
93 4981

- veading of the allegation
{ placed thereon.
contended by Leimm;r that the contract
for the 1950 crop, but that under the
wntee did not extend to that erop. Bel-
mont’s argument that the contract covered the 1950 crop
is threetold. He contends, first, that Chastain did not termi-
pate the econtraet in the manner provided therein for its
ermination; and, secondly, that the contract provides that
the Grower fa to pay any halance due the Shipper
Thin 10 days after notification of the amount due, ““the
crin of this contract shall thereafter be further extended to
cover succeeding seasons while Grower remains indebted
to shipper’’; and thirdly, that the contract .\ppuﬁc rOpro-
vides that the guarantee applies ““for and during {-,m;'rent
n only.”’
The evidence shows that approximately 30 days after the
4 fruit erop had been picked by Belmont, Chastain offered
to seftle up with Miller if the statement were ready; thatl in
January, 1950, Chastain wrote Belmont a check for $1,034
{the difference between $1.00 per box for 4,966 boxes picked
and the 6,000 advaneced by Belmont) which was not ac-
cepted by Belmont and the trial court so found. The trial
court found there was no written notice of termination during
the lagt 10 days of November as provided for by the contract
and this finding 18 supported by the evidence,

The wmﬁ court found that the copy of the contract retained
by Chastain contained the words ““This eoniract covers the
jw:zr 18«45) enly.  Terb Miller”” but that the qualification had
not been pez‘sanzﬁl; approved in writing by Frank Belmont
a8 i'oquircd by the mntrab,; ; that the econtract was in full
ceoand effect for the yvear 1950, that Chastain failed and
vefusged to {‘iem'm“ the 1950 crop of oranges. It was found
ihat the 1049 crop of oranges totaled 4,966 field boxes; that
Belmont picked 1,226 field hoxes of oranges from the 1950
erop; that plaintill pieked 2,049 boxes of the 1950 crop.

It was also found (Finding of Fact No. XVII) that the
contract contained a provision for liquidated d“mages {which
ias been hevetofore set forth)y and that by reason of the
nondelivery of 2,049 boxes of the 1950 crop, Belmont became
euntitled to 35 cents per fleld box for the undelivered oranges.

Pinding No. XE’X simg up the “froe and eorrveet statement
of I the acconnt between the parties”” as follows:

S Defendant and evoss-complainant advaunced 1o plaintiff

STPTETation

{53 n

i
m full




56 JHASTAIN v, BELMONT [43 C.2d

and cross-defendant the sum of $6,000.00. Plaintiff and
cross-defendant is entitled to a credit for 4,966 field boxes
of oranges picked in 1949 at $1.00 per field box under the
guarantee provisions of said contract, leaving a balance of
$1,034.00 owing at the end of the 1949 picking season. De-
fendant and cross-complainant is entitled to interest on said
last mentioned sum at the rate of 7% per annum, to June
28, 1950, in the sum of $47.65. Defendant and eross-complain-
ant is also entitled to a credit of 35¢ per field box on the 2,049
field boxes of oranges of the 1950 crop which plaintiff and
cross-defendant withheld from defendant and eross-complain-
ant, as liquidated damages under said contract, in the sum
of $717.15. From this total of $1,798.80, plaintiff and cross-
defendant is entitled to have deducted the sum of $1,226.00
for the 1,226 field boxes of oranges of the 1950 crop which
defendant and cross-complainant picked, under the guarantee
provisions of said contract leaving a balance of $572.80 owing,
plus $47.99 interest to October 16, 1951, making a total of
$620.70 [sic] due, owing and unpaid from plaintiff and eross-
defendant to defendant and cross-complainant.”’

Although Chastain prayed for reformation of the contraect,
the trial court did not purport to reform it. In this regard,
it should be noted that plaintiff alleged that the proposed
written contract was to cover the 1949 crop only. The trial
court found this to be true, but at the same time found the
contract covered the 1950 crop. Finding No. XXI provides,
however, that all allegations inconsistent with the ‘‘foregoing
findings of fact are . .. untrue.”

The trial court found that a contract was entered into
between the parties on August 4, 1949, and that the copy
marked HExhibit ‘A’ was a true copy except for certain
exceptions (not material for this particular discussion). The
trial court also found that the $1.00 guarantee extended to
each and every field box of not only the 1949 crop of oranges,
but that of 1950 although the contract specifically set forth
that the guarantee applied to the current (1949) season only.

In this respeet, it should be noted that plaintiff objects to
the holding that the contract applied to the 1950 erop and
to the award to defendant of 35 cents per box as liquidated
damages for oranges picked by plaintiff during that season
but has no ecomplaint concerning the award to himself of the
$1.00 guarantee per box for oranges picked by Belmont during
that time.

Belmont concluded his cross-complaint with a prayer for



June 1954] CuAsTAIN v. BELMONT 57
{43 C.2d 45; 271 P.2d 4981

judgment in the sum of $5,297.60 plus 7 per cent interest per
annum until paid and for judgment in the sum of $1,750
as liquidated damages and for costs. On appeal, he contends
that to the balance of $4,367.99 ‘“‘owed by Chastain to Bel-
mont’’ there should be added the liguidated damages awarded
to Belmont by the trial court in the sum of $717.15, “making
a fotal of $5.085.14. And to that total there should be added
interest on the sum of $4,367.99, at the rate of 7% per annum
from April 30, 1951, to the date of the judgment.”’

The essence of the holding of the trial court is that the
$1.00 per box covered every field box of fruit picked during
the 1949 and 1950 seasons. In view of the parol evidence
admitted to clarify the ambiguity in the contract, it would
appear that the finding as to the 1949 crop was sustained by
the evidence and that it was a proper interpretation of the
contract. In view of the clear wording of the contract that
the guarantee was to extend to the current crop only, we do
not see how the guarantee could be said to cover the 1,226
boxes picked by Belmont in 1950.

CHASTAIN’S APPEAL

Plaintiff- Chastain’s position is that the contract did not
cover the 1950 crop by reason of the limiting clause placed
there by defendant’s agent. The record shows that Miller,
the agent, had not advised Belmont that he had so limited
the coverage of the eontract. It shounld also be noted that the
record shows that the clause was placed there after Chastain
had signed the contract on his own behalf and after Miller
had signed it on bebhalf of Granada Packing House. The
limiting sentence is signed by Miller only and not on behalf
of the Granada Packing House or defendant Belmont. The
contract also contains a provision that any changes, or addi-
tions, must be personally approved in writing by both the
Grower and ““Frank Belmont.”” It appears to us from the
findings of fact that the trial court found the contract covered
the 1950 fruit crop because this provision had not been
coraplied with.

Chastain contends that the $1.00 guarantee should apply
to every field box picked by Belmont during the 1949 season.
He says that ‘“The court’s eonclusion with reference to the
continuing existence of the contract appears to be wrong.”’
He argues that Belmont is chargeable with his agent’s act
in placing the 1949 limitation on the contract by reason of his
ratification of the contract ‘‘as made.”” As we have heretofore




58 Crasramy v, Brnvont 143 C.2d

pointed out, the record shows that Belmont’s copy of the
contract did not contain the limiting eclause and the agent
testified that he had not informed Belmont that he had
limited the coverage of the contract to the 1949 crop. Bel-
mont’s testimony on the subject was extremely equivoeal and
evasive as to whether or not he knew his agent had placed
the limiting clause on the contract. [9] A prineipal must
have knowledge of material facts at the time of the alleged
ratification {(Mechem Outlines Agency, §138) in order to
be held liable for the unaunthorized act of another.

Chastain contends that Belmont ecannot bring himself
within the exception eontained in section 1671 of the Civil
Code (‘“The parties io a contract may agree therein upon
an amount whieh shall be presumed to be the amount of dam-
age sustained by a breach therecf, when from the nature
of the case, it wounld be 1mpraeticable or extremely difficult
to fix the actual damage” ) beeause the diffieulty in determin-
ing the actual damage was caused by Belmont. In this regard
it should be noted that the trial court found ““that such im-
practicability and difficulty [in fixing damages] results from
the insufficiency of the books and records kept by the said
Belmont and from ne ¢ther reason.”” (Tmphasis added.) This
finding appears to be amply sustained by the evidence.
[10] Chastain argues correctly that the person relying on
a liquidated damage provision has the burden of pleading
and proving that when the contract was entered into, the
fixing of damages was impracticable or extremely diffieult.
Inasmuch as the time the contract is entered into is the ma-
terial time so far as the wvalidity of a provision for liquidated
damages is concerned, the finding of the trial court would
appear to be of no importance. Belmont alleged, in his cross-
complaint, that at the time the contract was entered into it
was impracticable and extremely difficult to fix damages in
the event of the breach of such a contract, and his testimony,
while vague and ineoherent, could be sald to bear out his alle-
gations. The trial court found, in addition to the finding
hereinbefore set forth, “‘[t]hat at all times it was and now
is impracticable and extremely diffienlt to fix the amount
of damage or loss. 7 Chastain argues, of course, that
the amount fixed amounted to a penalty, rather than a pro-
vision for liquidated damages.

Chastain’s final argument is that the judgment should be
modified by deducting therefrom the sum of $717.15 (the
amount allowed, with interest, as liguidated damages) and



June 1954} CuasTAIN v. BELMONT 59
[43 C.2d 45; 271 P.2d 488]

that his, Chastain’s, net judgment would therefore be the sum
of $96.45 and that Belmont should not recover cosis.

It appears that the judement must be reversed because of
the lack of evidenece to support the finding and conclusion that
the guarantee of $1.00 per box extended to the 1950 crop of
oranges.

We have concluded that inasmuch as the $1.00 per box
guarantee did not extend to, and cover, the 1950 crop of
oranges, the judgmeni must be reversed insofar as it holds
that Chastain is entitled to recover from Belmont $1.00 per
box for the oranges picked by Belmont from Chastain’s 1950
crop. The trial court is directed to determine the sole issue
of the reasonable market value of the boxes of oranges picked
by Belmont from Chastain’s 1950 erop and offset the amount
so determined against the amounis heretofore determined to
be owing from Chastain to Belmont and enter judgment ac-
cordingly. Hach party to bear his own costs on this appeal.

Shenk, Acting C. J., Schauer, J., Spence, J., and Bray, J.
pro tem.,* coneurred.

Edmonds, J., concurred in the judgment,

A petition by appellant Belmont for a rehearing was denied
July 7, 1954,

*Asgigned by Chairman of Judicial Couneil.

U R



	Golden Gate University School of Law
	GGU Law Digital Commons
	6-11-1954

	Chastain v. Belmont
	Jesse W. Carter
	Recommended Citation


	tmp.1438635522.pdf.iinjc

